
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 05 December 2016 
Our ref: QEQM Hospital CAG/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: 01843 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@rthanet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

QEQM HOSPITAL CABINET ADVISORY GROUP 
 

13 DECEMBER 2016 
 
A meeting of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group will be held at 11.15 am on 
Tuesday, 13 December 2016 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Game (Chairman); Councillors: Wells, L Fairbrass, J Fairbrass, Falcon, I Gregory, 
Grove and Matterface 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group meeting held on 
21 April 2016, copy attached. 

4. CAG TO DRAFT COUNCIL RESPONSES TO THE EKHUFT & PARTNER AGENCIES 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION  (Pages 5 - 112) 

 Covering report to follow. 
 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:charles.hungwe@rthanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



QEQM HOSPITAL CABINET ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Lesley Ann Game (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, 
J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, Falcon, I Gregory, Matterface and Wells 
 

In Attendance: Hazel Carpenter 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members agreed that 
Councillor Game be the Chairman of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group. 
 
Councillor Game in the Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke who was substituted by 
Councillor Jeremy Fairbrass. 
 
Councillor Wells, Leader of the Council advised the meeting that after his appointment to 
the Cabinet Advisory Group, Councillor Coleman-Cooke became an employee of the 
East Kent Hospital University Foundation Trust (EKHUFT). He therefore would have had 
to declare a pecuniary interest at all meetings of the advisory group and leave the 
meeting room. Councillor Jeremy Fairbrass was now his replacement moving forward. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

4. SUSTAINABLE TRANSFORMATION PLAN PROCESS - REORGANISATION OF 
EKHUFT  
 
Hazel Carpenter, Accountable Officer for Thanet CCG and South Kent Coast CCG led 
discussion with a PowerPoint presentation, which is hereby attached as Annex 1 to this 
minute item. She explained that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) was a 
grouping of General Practitioners from whom one GP is elected chairman to lead the 
group. They hold a National Health Services (NHS) budget for Thanet which was 
currently at £200 million per year. This budget excludes services like primary care or 
specialist services where cases are usually referred to London. 
 
The Thanet CCG was currently working with three other CCGs in the South East Kent to 
develop approaches for future integrated working. EKHUFT has been discussing 
proposals for a health service strategy for the future. However the Trust cannot go it 
alone. There is a need for a more holistic approach moving forward that would involve 
engaging the various CCGs who hold the legal obligation to consult in cases where new 
health delivery strategies are being proposed. 
 
Case for Change 
Hazel Carpenter said that there was a rising demand for care in a situation where service 
provision was fragmented and there was a need reconsider how health services can be 
provided in a seamless way to enhance the patient experience. Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) performance results show poor performance. Whilst the constitutional 
performance targets for A&E are a four hour wait for 95% of the people, QEQM 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Hospital’s A&E results are more likely to be under 70% in some weeks. There was 
shortage of specialist skills in the NHS and locum staff are being used to fill in the gaps, 
and this was not sustainable in the long run. 
 
There were inequalities in health standards. For example, in Thanet life expectancy goes 
down 17 years as one moves from one area to another. There was therefore a case for 
addressing these issues through a holistic re-organisation of health service delivery. 
Chief Executives and Medical Directors of all major health organisations (Ambulance 
Services, NHS, Social Care Services etc), Kent County Council, four clinical 
Commissioning Groups Chairs meet as a Strategic Board chaired by Sarah Philips to 
come up with a model for integrated working which is sustainable and closes the current 
gap of quality, affordability and inequalities. 
. 
 
The Board is building a case for change through understanding the various needs and 
gaps at local level (Thanet level), sub-district level and county level. They are looking at 
some work streams which are: 
 

a) Maternity and Paediatrics; 
b) Mental health care; 
c) Urgency and Emergency care; 
d) Prevention and self care; 
e) Learning disabilities; 
f) Long term conditions and frailty; 
g) Planned care and Specialist care; 
h) End of life care 

 
The Board is looking at what the best should be like for each of these services and 
developing 
[...]
r about that and 
aware of that requirement. However some very specialist services need concentrating to 
ensure the right number of patients are being seen and specialist skills can be brought 
together in safe clinical rotas. 
 
With regards to patients being referred to William Harvey for certain appointments and 
not at QEQM Hospital, GPs can see the patient information on how many individuals 
would take an earlier appointment at William Harvey rather than sit back and wait for a 
longer waiting time appointment at QEQM Hospital. These issues will be taken into 
consideration when working out the new model. 
 
Speaking under Council Procedure Rule 20.1, one Member asked what the CCG was 
doing to address the issue of low morale in the NHS, recruit and retain staff, improving 
moral and tackling agency spend (and reduce the financial gap). Early change 
management programme would need to be used to fully engage NHS staff right from an 
early stage of the change process. 
 
Hazel Carpenter said the Board was already looking at ways of promoting and 
developing opportunities to work in those health sectors and support the work of the NHS 
without encouraging employees leaving some organisations in great numbers. 
 
Members observed that if the Cabinet Advisory Group waited for the public consultation 
in order to feed into the process might be too late as some significant decisions would 
have been made. There is a need for the sub group to look at the right points to influence 
the change process. Hazel Carpenter said that she welcomed the input from the Council. 
She said that there was no likelihood of the A& E Department being moved away from 
QEQM Hospital. The Chairman said that it was good news that the department would not 
be closing down. 
 
GPs across Thanet are currently working on an initiative that would set up the Thanet 
Hub which will based in QEQM Hospital, which will be at front door and the A&E would 
then be moved to an area within the QEQM Hospital behind the Hub. 
 
Hazel Carpenter said that after the closure of the GP surgery in Garlinge, all the patients 
will receive notification letters advising them where they have been allocated a 
registration with another GP. She also said that the NHS has got an internal recruitment 
agency and it was worth noting that 70% of recruitment is passed on between NHS 
organisations. 
 
With regards to shortage of consultants at the A& E, Hazel Carpenter advised the 
meeting that plans were being drawn up to address this across the Trust. She urged 
Members to write to the CCG and NHS to raise these clinical concerns. A new medical 
model is being implemented to enable consultants to attend A& E within the expected 
best practice time scales. 
 
Members received and noted the presentation. The Chairman also thanked Hazel 
Carpenter for her presentation. 
 

5. AGREE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE QEQM HOSPITAL CABINET ADVISORY 
GROUP  
 
Madeline Homer introduced the item for discussion and referred members to the draft 
terms of reference in Annex 1 to the sub group report. The Leader said that it was 
important to get timing for the intervention by Council right to influence the decision. This 
would call for getting the information from the Thanet CCG at the appropriate time. 
 

Page 3



4 
 

Councillor Wells proposed, Councillor Matterface seconded and Members agreed that 
the following be the amended terms of reference of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory 
Group: 
 
1. Consider or shadow the proposed re-organisation of East Kent health services 

through the work of the East Kent Strategy Board; 
 
2. In the event of a public consultation relating to the provision of health services at 

QEQM Hospital in Margate, prepare a draft Thanet District Council response to the 
consultation; 

 
3. Prepare a final report for consideration by Cabinet. 
 
The amended terms of reference will need to be approved by Cabinet. 
 
Madeline Homer said that there was need to clarify how the public consultation process 
will be conducted and the role of the Thanet Health & Wellbeing Board in this process. In 
response to a suggestion to increase the membership size of the advisory group, 
Councillor Wells indicated that the size was appropriate for the time being and any 
Members who wanted to take part in the discussions of the sub group could attend 
meetings and speak under Council Procedure Rule 20.1. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.40 pm 
 
 

Page 4



Transforming health and social care in 
Kent and Medway
Sustainability and Transformation Plan

21st October 2016
Work in progress

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



1

Kent and Medway, like other parts of England, have the challenge of 
balancing significantly increasing demand, the need to improve quality of 
care and improve access all within the financial constraints of taxpayer 
affordability over the next five years. Health and social care, with partners, 
have come together to develop this Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan. We have a track record of working well together and, increasingly, of 
integrating our approach to benefit our population by achieving more 
seamless care, and workforce and financial efficiencies.

This is an exciting opportunity to change the way we deliver prevention 
and care to our population. We are working in new ways to meet people’s 
needs and aspirations, ensuring an increased quality of support by a 
flexible NHS and social care provision. 

Our main priority is to work with clinicians and the public to transform Local 
Care through the integration of primary, community, mental health and 
social care and re-orientate some elements of traditional acute hospital 
care into the community. This allows patients to get joined-up care that 
considers the individual holistically – something patients have clearly and 
consistently told us they want.

We believe the way to achieve this is to enhance primary care by wrapping 
community services around a grouping o
[...]
t areas. 

•	 Give GP-led Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) more influence over 
the wider NHS budget, enabling a shift in investment from acute to 
primary and community services. 

•	 Provide new funding through schemes such as the Challenge Fund to 
support new ways of working and improved access to services. 

•	 Expand as fast as possible the number of GPs in training while training 
more community nurses and other primary care staff. Increase 
investment in new roles, and in returner and retention schemes and 
ensure that current rules are not inflexibly putting off potential 
returners. 

•	 Expand funding to upgrade primary care infrastructure and scope of 
services. 

•	 Work with CCGs and others to design new incentives to encourage new 
GPs and practices to provide care in under-doctored areas to tackle 
health inequalities. 

•	 Build the public’s understanding that pharmacies and on-line resources 
can help them deal with coughs, colds and other minor ailments without 
the need for a GP appointment or A&E visit. 

18 

Page 67



 

 

 

 

 

 

    
  

   

      

      
  

   
  

   
 

    
       

   
   

   
   

     
  

  

  
    

  

  
  

  

      
 

 
  

    
 

      
  

 
           

 
  

 
   

  

Here we set out details of the principal additional care models over and
above the status quo which we will be promoting in England over the next
five years. 

New care model – Multispecialty Community Providers (MCPs) 

Smaller independent GP practices will continue in their current form
where patients and GPs want that. However, as the Royal College of
General Practitioners has pointed out, in many areas primary care is
entering the next stage of its evolution. As GP practices are increasingly
employing salaried and sessional doctors, and as women now comprise
half of GPs, the traditional model has been evolving. 

Primary care of the future will build on the traditional strengths of ‘expert 
generalists’, proactively targe
[...]
.swaleccg.nhs.uk: Sittingbourne, Sheppey and surrounding 
villages 
 
www.thanetccg.nhs.uk: the district of Thanet 
 
www.westkentccg.nhs.uk: the boroughs of Maidstone, Tonbridge and 
Malling and Tunbridge Wells, and the southern part of Sevenoaks 
district 
 

Page7 / 7   100% of survey complete.  

Prev Done  

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on 
your Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so 
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the 
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under 
discussion, or when the interest has become apparent 
 
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation 
by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:-  

 
1. Not speak or vote on the matter; 
2. Withdraw from the meeting room during  the consideration of the matter; 
3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision on the matter.  

 
Do I have a significant interest and if so what action should I take? 
 
A significant interest is an interest (other than a DPI or an interest in an Authority Function) 
which: 
1. Affects the financial position of yourself and/or an associated person; or 

Relates to the determination of your application for any approval, consent, licence, 
permission or registration made by, or on your behalf of, you and/or an associated 
person;  

2. And which, in either case, a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts 
would reasonably regard as being so significant that it is l
[...]
ng
	4 CAG to draft Council responses to the EKHUFT & partner agencies public consultation
	5 Year Forward View
	Front Cover
	7. FYFV FINAL version fri 11.20
	Back Cover_v0_2

	How can local health and social care services better support health and wellbeing in Kent and Medway

	 Declaration of Interests Form





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

QEQM HOSPITAL CABINET ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 at 11.15 am in the Austen Room, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Game (Chairman); Councillors L Fairbrass, J Fairbrass, 
Grove and Matterface 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Constantine 
 

 
6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
Councillor I. Gregory; 
Councillor Falcon; 
Councillor Wells. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations received at the meeting. 
 

8. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Matterface proposed, Councillor L. Fairbrass seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting held on 21 April 2016. 
 

9. CAG TO DRAFT COUNCIL RESPONSES TO THE EKHUFT & PARTNER AGENCIES 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
Councillor Game, Chairman of the cabinet advisory group introduced the item for debate 
and advised that Hazel Carpenter would be joining the meeting later to provide a brief 
overview of the public consultation currently underway. Members made the following 
comments in relation to the survey questionnaire: 
 

 The survey was too complex for the public, in view of the fact that there was a 
high percentage of the elderly population that would struggle with the questions; 

 The questionnaire was full of jargon; 

 A number of people in Thanet were not computer literate; 

 The questionnaire will discourage residents from taking part; 

 Will the Ebbsfleet development disadvantage other areas like Thanet? 
 
Hazel Carpenter then joined the meeting and addressed Members of the sub group 
highlighting the key changes that were being proposed for a new approach to delivering 
health and social care services in Kent and Medway. Ms Carpenter raised the following 
points about the reform process: 
 

 There were significant challenges nationally for the national health services which 
was experiencing budget deficits, employment & retention challenges and 
increased demand for services; 

 There was a need to understand how these services could be structured locally; 

 CCG has to evidence that they have consulted widely on any options for change; 

 The National Health Service (NHS) has now been divided into 44 Sustainable 
Transformation Plans (STPs) and Thanet sits within to the Kent & Medway STP; 

 Whilst East Kent had already started work on transformation models, West and 
North Kent were not yet ready to consult; 



2 
 

 Most people would like to be cared for in their homes but still retaining access to 
specialist services; 

 Thanet CCG is developing how local care should look. 
 
Workforce planning: 
 

 The east Kent Case for Change highlights the challenges in locally recruiting 
adequate number of doctors and other key staff; 

 The NHS was increasingly relying on para-medics. There is therefore a need to 
plan for it; 

 Plans were underway for a bid for a medical school for Kent and Medway led by 
the local Universities working together. 

 
What Next: 

 January/ February publication of a Kent and Medway case for change 

 On-going development of service models for care locally, in hospital settings, for 
mental health and to ensure poor health is prevented; 

 Development of options for any identified significant change; 

 Development of evaluation criteria with clinicians, patients and public against 
which to assess the options; 

 Potential consultation in 2017 no earlier than June 2017. 
 
Ms Carpenter suggested that she could come back to the sub group at key points in the 
critical path to consultation and in response Members AGREED to hold a meeting as 
indicated by the critical path. She further reported that Thanet CCG had won a national 
award for the innovative work it was undertaking on coming up with new ways of working 
and delivering health and social care services to local residents. Ms Carpenter attributed 
this success to the good work being done by the local GPs with the nursing and social 
care staff who work alongside them locally. 
 
Ms Carpenter said that the new way of working is seeing GPs working together across 
localities (Margate, Quex, Broadstairs and Ramsgate). n response one Member said that 
there were concerned there could transportation challenges for some residents who need 
primary care services. They may in some instances have to rely on taxis, which is 
expensive form of transport. Ms Carpenter said that these issues would be dealt with as 
part of the criteria. She also said that some bus operators had frailty policies that some 
residents could use. 
 
All GPs had signed up to the new IT initiatives of patients data sharing. One of the 
changes also being brought in is that the GPs in the area have been grouped into 4 
Primary Care Houses (PCHs), made up of the following: 
Quex 
Broadstairs; 
Margate; 
Ramsgate. 
 
The four PCHs work the Acute Response Team which is led by a Thanet GP on a rota 
basis.  
Ms Carpenter reiterated the point that an analysis will be conducted on recruitment and 
retention to ensure that the services were adequately staffed. In response to a Member 
query, she also said that the Ebbsfleet development will not disadvantage other areas 
and further made the following points: 
 

 Use of digital date in health delivery services is lacking; 

 Its proposed that there be data sharing between health practitioners; 

 GP consulting via skype is being piloted; 



3 
 

 Very careful analysis including equity audit is conducted before new approaches 
are adopted; 

 The current funding formula had a higher weighting for age than deprivation. This 
therefore impacts negatively Thanet or similar areas. This however was a political 
question; 

 The clinical commissioning was based on the Right Care Data and joint Strategic 
Needs.’ 

 
In responses to a member of the public email that was read out at the meeting by the 
Chairman, Ms Carpenter said that the CCGs constantly reviewed service provision in 
order to find a way of improving the living standards of local communities. 
 
Member Observations/Queries regarding the survey: 
 

 The questionnaire was too complicated for a public survey; 

 There was too much jargon in the questions being asked; 

 Are transportation issues in relation to the proposed changes being factored in 
the new proposals and how will these issues be addressed; 

 There is a need for a breaking down of terminology in the consultation documents 
for enable clearer understanding of the issues being presented; 

 There is a need to use plain English; 

 Changes being suggested have to bear in mind the Thanet disadvantages; 

 There is a need to highlight demographics in Thanet. 
 
In response Ms Carpenter said that: 
 

 She will feedback the above comments to South Kent Coast CCG and Thanet 
CCG; 

 QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group will get a formal response to their 
queries. 

 
In conclusion Members AGREED that Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods will 
draft the sub group’s response using the working from the Member Observations/Queries 
list above and forward by email to Members of the sub group. The Members will in turn 
be expected to confirm the wording in the draft response document by emailing back to 
Ms Button. Thereafter Ms Button will forward the response to the Kent and Medway STP 
public consultation. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 12.45 pm 
 
 


